II. Briefing on Indigent Legal Services in Maine: Panels II and III

III.

IV.

V. Public Comment

VI. Adjournment

Dated: October 13, 2022.

David Mussatt,

Supervisory Chief, Regional Programs Unit. [FR Doc. 2022–22606 Filed 10–17–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[Order No. 2134]

Reorganization and Expansion of Foreign-Trade Zone 164 Under Alternative Site Framework; Muskogee, Oklahoma

Pursuant to its authority under the Foreign-Trade Zones Act of June 18, 1934, as amended (19 U.S.C. 81a–81u), the Foreign-Trade Zones Board (the Board) adopts the following Order:

Whereas, the Foreign-Trade Zones (FTZ) Act provides for ". . . the establishment . . . of foreign-trade zones in ports of entry of the United States, to expedite and encourage foreign commerce, and for other purposes," and authorizes the Board to grant to qualified corporations the privilege of establishing foreign-trade zones in or adjacent to U.S. Customs and Border Protection ports of entry;

Whereas, the Board adopted the alternative site framework (ASF) (15 CFR 400.2(c)) as an option for the establishment or reorganization of zones;

Whereas, the Muskogee City-County Port Authority, grantee of Foreign-Trade Zone 164, submitted an application to the Board (FTZ Docket B–22–2022, docketed May 31, 2022) for authority to reorganize and expand under the ASF with a service area of Muskogee County, Oklahoma, adjacent to the Tulsa Customs and Border Protection port of entry, FTZ 164's existing Sites 1, 2 and 3 would be categorized as magnet sites, and the grantee proposes a subzone (Subzone 164A);

Whereas, notice inviting public comment was given in the **Federal Register** (87 FR 34240, June 6, 2022) and the application has been processed pursuant to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations; and,

Whereas, the Board adopts the findings and recommendations of the examiner's report, and finds that the requirements of the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations are satisfied; *Now, therefore,* the Board hereby orders:

The application to reorganize and expand FTZ 164 under the ASF is approved, subject to the FTZ Act and the Board's regulations, including section 400.13, to the Board's standard 2,000-acre activation limit for the zone, to an ASF sunset provision for magnet sites that would terminate authority for Sites 2 and 3 if not activated within five years from the month of approval, and to an ASF sunset provision for subzone/ usage-driven sites that would terminate authority for the site of Subzone 164A if no foreign-status merchandise is admitted for a bona fide customs purpose within three years from the month of approval.

Dated: October 12, 2022.

Lisa W. Wang

Assistant Secretary for Enforcement and Compliance, Alternate Chairperson, Foreign-Trade Zones Board.

[FR Doc. 2022–22621 Filed 10–17–22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Foreign-Trade Zones Board

[B-26-2022]

Foreign-Trade Zone (FTZ) 189—Kent/ Ottawa/Muskegon Counties, Michigan; Authorization of Production Activity; GHSP, Inc. (Automotive Products); Grand Haven, Hart and Holland, Michigan

On June 15, 2022, GHSP, Inc., submitted a notification of proposed production activity to the FTZ Board for its facilities within Subzone 189F, in Grand Haven, Hart and Holland, Michigan.

The notification was processed in accordance with the regulations of the FTZ Board (15 CFR part 400), including notice in the **Federal Register** inviting public comment (87 FR 38057, June 27, 2022). On October 13, 2022, the applicant was notified of the FTZ Board's decision that no further review of the activity is warranted at this time. The production activity described in the notification was authorized, subject to the FTZ Act and the FTZ Board's regulations, including section 400.14.

Dated: October 13, 2022.

Andrew McGilvray,

Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. 2022–22622 Filed 10–17–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3510–DS–P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Bureau of Industry and Security

Information Systems Technical Advisory Committee; Notice of Partially Closed Meeting

The Information Systems Technical Advisory Committee (ISTAC) will meet on November 2 and 3, 2022, at 9 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, in the Herbert C. Hoover Building, Room 48019, 14th Street between Constitution and Pennsylvania Avenues NW, Washington, DC. The Committee advises the Office of the Assistant Secretary for Export Administration on technical questions that affect the level of export controls applicable to information systems equipment and technology.

Wednesday, November 2

Open Session

1. Welcome and Introductions

2. Working Group Reports

3. Old Business

Thursday, November 3

Closed Session

4. Discussion of matters determined to be exempt from the provisions relating to public meetings found in 5 U.S.C. app. 2 \$ 10(a)(1) and 10(a)(3).

The open session will be accessible via teleconference. To join the conference, submit inquiries to Ms. Yvette Springer at *Yvette.Springer@ bis.doc.gov*, no later than October 26, 2022.

A limited number of seats will be available for the public session. Reservations are not accepted.

To the extent time permits, members of the public may present oral statements to the Committee.

The public may submit written statements at any time before or after the meeting. However, to facilitate distribution of public presentation materials to Committee members, the Committee suggests that public presentation materials or comments be forwarded before the meeting to Ms. Springer.

The Assistant Secretary for Administration, with the concurrence of the delegate of the General Counsel, formally determined on January 7, 2022, pursuant to Section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. app. 2 § (l0)(d)), that the portion of the meeting concerning trade secrets and commercial or financial information deemed privileged or confidential as described in 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(4) and the portion of the meeting concerning matters the disclosure of which would